

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

OFFICER VANCE PLUMHOFF, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

WHITNE RICKARD, a Minor Child, Individually
and as Surviving Daughter of Donald Rickard,
Deceased, by and through her mother Samantha
Rickard as Parent and Next Friend,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

GARY K. SMITH
APPERSON CRUMP, PLC
6070 Poplar Avenue, Sixth Floor
Memphis, Tennessee 38119
(901) 756-6300
gsmith@appersoncrump.com

Attorney for Whitne Rickard

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	vii
Statement of the Case	1
Summary of Argument	1
Argument	4
I. THE PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY	4
A. The Court of Appeals appropriately dismissed the appeal initially for lack of jurisdiction over factual disputes as to the district court’s view of the evidence	4
B. Factual disputes in this case as to the alleged aggravated assaults, claimed “rammings,” and ultimately the degree of threat Mr. Rickard represented impact not only the issue of appellate jurisdiction, but also whether the force used in this case was in violation of the Fourth Amendment, and whether clearly established law was violated	7
C. Dispute as to whether the claimed aggravated assaults actually occurred	9
D. Another alleged aggravated assault – lane changing	10
E. Hearsay of another alleged aggravated assault	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. Other claimed attempted rammings on I-40 not substantiated on the video	11
G. Actual contact between vehicles: the Rickard vehicle was first hit from behind by a police vehicle, and other alleged “rammings” were disputed as not showing on the video evidence	12
H. A rear-end impact led to a collision with Plumhoff.....	13
I. The alleged ramming of Officer Plumhoff’s vehicle.....	14
J. Video of the Rickard and Gardner vehicles in contact with each other	15
K. Dispute as to whether the officers who fired shots reasonably perceived a threat to themselves, fellow officers or the public, particularly once the vehicle backed away in a semicircle and headed past the officers	17
L. Video evidence when the first shots were fired.....	18
M. The Petitioners’ claims that Rickard nearly backed over Officer Ellis and struck the hand of Officer Evans	19
N. The ten shots fired by Officer Gardner and two shots fired by Officer Galtelli.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
O. The severity of the crime prompting the initial traffic stop was low	21
P. Rickard and Allen were not armed, and the officers pursuing them were not told the initial charges when initiating and continuing the chase	21
II. PETITIONERS WERE PROPERLY FOUND NOT TO BE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BECAUSE THEIR USE OF DEADLY FORCE WAS NOT OBJECTIVELY REASONABLE.....	22
A. <i>Tennessee v. Garner</i>	22
B. The force used was not warranted by <i>Garner</i>	24
C. The findings of the district court are based upon disputed facts	27
D. This Court should not decide that there is a blanket rule authorizing police officers to shoot a suspect in a vehicular chase to prevent escape.....	30
E. The fact that a chase in a vehicle occurred should not serve by itself to become a legal means of bootstrapping that fact into an unbounded and outright justification for the use of deadly force.....	33
F. The degree of force was excessive	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. PETITIONERS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY, AS THE DISTRICT JUDGE PROPERLY FOUND A VIOLATION OF CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW, AND THE DENIAL OF QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WAS APPROPRIATELY AFFIRMED BY THE SIXTH CIRCUIT; IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THIS COURT CAN REMAND FOR ADDITIONAL ANALYSIS AS TO WHETHER CLEARLY ESTABLISHED LAW WAS VIOLATED IF NECESSARY.....	39
A. The Petitioners’ belated arguments should be deemed waived.....	39
B. This Court can remand the issue of clearly established law, if necessary	39
C. The Petitioners violated clearly established law.....	40
D. This Court’s own case law makes clear that there need not be a case (or cases) exactly on point to establish law “clearly” for qualified immunity purposes.....	42
E. The officers who now claim they are immune from civil liability were themselves charged with the crime of reckless homicide for the incident at issue.....	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
F. The Court of Appeals appropriately affirmed the district court’s denial of qualified immunity, which included a finding that clearly established law had been violated	46
G. Factual disputes can and do determine not only whether a constitutional violation has occurred, but also a violation of clearly established law.....	48
H. <i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> and <i>Lytle v. Bexar County</i>	50
I. The Court of Appeals did not err in comparing the Petitioners’ 2004 conduct to the facts of this Court’s 2007 opinion in <i>Scott v. Harris</i>	54
J. <i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> does not illustrate that in 2004 it was not clearly established that the Petitioners could not fire 15 shots at a fleeing unarmed suspect	55
K. The district court, which the Sixth Circuit affirmed, appropriately analyzed precedent.....	56
L. Eighth Circuit precedent.....	60
Conclusion.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	44, 45
<i>Berube v. Conley</i> , 506 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2007)	38
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	36, 44, 48, 55, 57
<i>Cole v. Bone</i> , 993 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1993)	61
<i>Elliott v. Leavitt</i> , 99 F.3d 640 (4th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Estate of Rodgers v. Smith</i> , 188 Fed. Appx. 175 (4th Cir. 2006)	37
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	22, 44, 45, 58, 61
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	43
<i>Hernandez v. Jarman</i> , 340 F.3d 617 (8th Cir. 2003)	61
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730, 122 S.Ct. 2508, 153 L.Ed.2d 666 (2002).....	44, 45, 55
<i>Jean-Baptiste v. Gutierrez</i> , 627 F.3d 816 (11th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	1, 4, 5, 47
<i>Lytle v. Bexar County</i> , 560 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCaslin v. Wilkins</i> , 183 F.3d 775 (8th Cir. 1999)	8, 60, 61
<i>Sample v. Bailey</i> , 409 F.3d 689 (6th Cir. 2005).....	55
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	3, 41, 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Scott v. Clay County, Tennessee</i> , 205 F.3d 867 (6th Cir. 2000)	29, 58
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sigley v. City of Parma Heights</i> , 437 F.3d 527 (6th Cir. 2006)	29, 58, 59
<i>Smith v. Cupp</i> , 430 F.3d 766 (6th Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Freland</i> , 954 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1992)	29, 59
<i>State of Tennessee v. Galtelli, et al.</i> , 2008 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 80 (Tenn. Ct. Crim. App., Feb. 13, 2008)	25, 26
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 1 (2011)	30, 35
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>VanVorous v. Burmeister</i> , 96 Fed. Appx. 312, 2004 U.S. App. LEXIS 7920 (6th Cir. April 20, 2004)	56, 57, 58
<i>Vaughan v. Cox</i> , 343 F.3d 1323 (11th Cir. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilkinson v. Torres</i> , 610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010)	38

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-32-101(b)(2)	25
